
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

FINAL BUDGET 
 

FISCAL YEAR 
JULY 2007 - JUNE 2008 

 
 
 
 
 

Published by 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

Recommended by DEMITRIOS TATUM, County Executive Officer 
 

Schedules compiled by M. STEPHEN JONES, Auditor-Controller 
 
 
 



           
 

BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS 

 

 

District 1 Supervisor 
John Pedrozo 
Chairperson 

District 5 Supervisor 
Jerry O’Banion  

District 3 Supervisor 
Mike Nelson  

District 4 Supervisor 
Deidre F. Kelsey 

District 2 Supervisor 
Kathleen M. Crookham 

 
VISION 

Promote the growth of healthy families, strong minds, food and fiber, and economic diversity through 
innovative governance 

 
MISSION 

Provide premier government services that enhance the quality of life, promote community growth and economic 
prosperity 

 
VALUES:  Teamwork – Leadership – Integrity – Quality - Accountability 

 



 B
U

D
G

E
T

 O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
 



 
 

vi

Merced County Budget Overview 
 

The annual budget is prepared, reviewed, and approved in accordance with The Budget Act (California Government 
Code Sections 29000 through 30200).  Over the past few years, Merced County’s fiscal situation has been a 
challenge of trying to provide more services with less money.  Due to budget constraints, for FY 2003/04 and FY 
2004/05, each year the budget was developed based on a 10% reduction of the Prior Year’s Budgeted Net County 
Cost.  For FY 2005/06, FY 2006/07, and FY 2007/08, the budget was development based on no increase to the prior 
years Budgeted Net County Cost minus General Fund Fixed Assets.  To achieve balanced budgets, departments held 
positions vacant, adhered to modified hiring freeze, decreased expenditures, increased revenues where applicable to 
obtain a higher fund balance to assist in mitigating the State Budget impacts.  During this period, the Board of 
Supervisors chose not to impose the reduction to local public safety. 
 
As shown in the Budget Summary, the FY 2007/08 Final Budget is $506,475,447; the General Fund is 
$356,170,672, resulting in a general fund balance of $33,111,910. 
 

BUDGET SUMMARY 
  
Fund Summary   
The total FY 2007/08 Final Budget is $506.5 million, up $13.8 million from the Proposed Budget of $492.7 
million.  The $392.9 million, or 78%, of the $506.5 million is funded from dedicated revenue sources not 
available for discretionary purposes.  The remaining $113.6 million, or 22%, requires funding from local 
discretionary revenue.  The FY 2007/08 General Purpose Revenue (GPR) requirements of $113.6 million 
are up $3.9 million from $112.7 million in the Proposed Budget.  With GPR Requirements at $113.6 million 
and Local Resources projected at $113.6 million, the FY 2007/08 Final budget is balanced. 
 

BUDGET SUMMARY 
 FY 2007/08 Proposed FY 2007/08 Final 
 Financing GPR Financing GPR 
  Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements 
       
General Fund $354,838,845 $109,720,140 $356,170,672 $110,583,272 
       
Road Fund $39,003,660 $200,000 $39,782,364  $200,000 
       
Fire Fund $13,963,186 $476,000 $14,487,864  $476,000 
       
Enterprise Funds $42,738,584 $0 $52,086,492  $2,000,000 
       
Other Funds $42,189,755 $2,350,000 $43,948,055 $350,000 

Total Requirements $492,736,030 $112,746,140 $506,475,447  $113,609,272 

Local Resources  $112,746,140*   $113,609,272* 

Budget Shortfall  $0   $0 
* The FY 2007/08 Budget includes cost allocation revenue as a Local Resource instead of distribution to central service 
departments as a dedicated department revenue as reflected in previous years budgets. 

 
Local Resources 
FY 2007/08 Total Local Resources are projected at $113.6 million with General Purpose Revenue at 
$80.5 million and Estimated General Fund Balance Available, after adjustments to reserves at $33.1 
million.  The FY 2007/08 GPR estimate of $80.5 million is up $.2 million from the Proposed Budget 
estimate of $80.3 million.  



 
 

vii

 Merced County Policy Assumptions 
 

10000 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
General Plan - The last comprehensive update for the Merced County General Plan was adopted in December 1990. 
 The Merced County General Plan provides the blue print for land use and development of the unincorporated area of 
the County.  As the County continues to experience an increase in urban development and conversion of the County’s 
natural resources, it’s critical that the policies of the General Plan reflect the current philosophy of the Board and of 
the citizens of the County.  As a result, during FY 2003/04 the Board approved a building permit fee ($150) to initiate 
the funding process for updating the General Plan.   
 
As the development blue print for the County, the General Plan update provides the strategic direction from which 
land use decisions are based.  This Proposed Budget respects the role of the public in the land use process and will 
provide additional resources to further the General Plan update. 
 
The FY 2006/07 Final Budget included $350,000 in the Board of Supervisors Department’s Budget to continue the 
effort of funding the General Plan update.  The Proposed FY 2007/08 includes $350,000 to continue the General Plan 
update process. 
 
Board of Supervisors - Community Specific Plans/General Plan Amendments – In 1998, the Board of Supervisors 
authorized its Planning Director to proceed in updating the local Community Plans and preparing a new Community 
Planning Chapter of the General Plan.  The work program anticipated that planning staff, utilizing consultant support, 
would work with individual communities on specific policies to address the land use and development issues unique 
to each community.  The Board of Supervisors selected the communities of Delhi, Planada, Hilmar, Winton, 
LeGrand, and Franklin/Beachwood for development of Community Specific Plans. 

 
Fiscal   Amount 
Year Description Budgeted 

1998/1999 Planning - One Senior Planner Position added 
to assist in completing updates  $-0- 

1999/2000 Planning - Update two Community Plans for 
the unincorporated area  $-0- 

2000/2001 Planning – Updating the Community Plans for 
the unincorporated areas. $300,000  

2001/2002 Planning – Updating the Community Plans for 
the unincorporated areas.   $300,000  

2002/2003 Planning – Updating the Community Plans for 
the unincorporated areas.  $-0- 

2003/2004 BOS - Updating the Community Plans for the 
unincorporated areas. $400,000  

2004/2005 BOS - Updating the Community Plans for the 
unincorporated areas. $-0- 

2005/2006 BOS - Updating the Community Plans for the 
unincorporated areas. $400,000  

2006/2007 BOS - Updating the Community Plans for the 
unincorporated areas. $400,000  

2007/2008 BOS - Updating the Community Plans for the 
unincorporated areas. $400,000  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

viii

25000 FIRE 
Fire Fund – The Fire Funds fiscal constraints have been well documented over the past several fiscal years. Prior to 
the FY 2000/01 Budget, Fire operations were supported solely from Fire’s portion of the property tax generated and 
revenue/grants.  However, since FY 2000/01, the Board of Supervisors has provided additional General Fund Support 
for operations and equipment to include the construction of a needed new fire station in the 
Franklin/Beachwood/McSwain area.  
 
The FY07/08 proposed budget provides $476,000 in General Fund contribution for the Fire operations.  $90,000 has 
been allocated for the remodeling of the Snelling Fire Station.  In addition, $706,000 has been included in the budget 
to purchase two new fire engines for deployment at County fire stations. 
 

  Final 
2002/03 

Final 
2003/04 

Final 
2004/05 

Final 
2005/06 

Final 
2006/07 

Final 
2007/08 

Final Budget $8.8M $9.9M $10.9M $12.4M $13.5M $13.9M 
General Fund 
Contribution for:       
    Operations $550,000 $500,000 $976,000 $976,000 $976,00 $476,000 
    Equipment -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 
Impact Fees – Equipment $160,000 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 

 
 
30000 ROAD FUND 
In recent years, the Public Works Director requested General Fund support for the Road Fund between the amounts 
of $150,000-$400,000 a year.  Safety remains a top priority for the Board of Supervisors.  Due to the complexity of 
the state’s transportation funding system and lack of corresponding funds, the County is challenged with the 
maintenance and construction of roadways in Merced County. General Fund support for FY 2007/08 for operations 
of the Road Fund is $200,000.  
   
The following table reflects the final budgeted appropriation. 

 
 

Description 
Final 

FY 2002/03 
Final 

FY 2003/04 
Final 

FY 2004/05 
Final 

FY 2005/06 
Final   

FY 2006/07 
Final 
FY 

 2007/08 
            
Road Fund –  
Santa Nella Impact $250,000  $250,000 -0- -0- 

 
-0- 

 
-0- 

Road Fund – Work 
Program/Operations $150,000  $150,000 $150,000 $200,000  $200,000 $200,000 

 
 



 
 

ix

60000 LIBRARY 
Due to budget cuts throughout the 1990s, the County’s library system was faced with a number of fiscal challenges.  
With improved financial stability since that time period, the Board of Supervisors has demonstrated a commitment to 
investing additional funds in the library, so that it can be used by all the residents of Merced County.  The funds 
appropriated to the library this year will allow for needed facility improvements and membership in the San Joaquin 
Library System Consortium, which will enhance library services to the public through greater cooperation, resource 
sharing, technology and networking. 
 
Libraries have proven themselves to be invaluable dispensaries of information to children and adults.  The Proposed 
Budget recognizes the importance of maintaining a vibrant and viable library to benefit the residents of Merced 
County, allocating $304,000 to the library for improvements and membership in the San Joaquin Library System 
Consortium. 
 
At final budget $35,389 was added to increase hours of operation at non-regional libraries. Le Grand, George, 
Cressy, Snelling, Stevinson, Winton, Dos Palos, and Santa Nella are the branches to have hours extended. 
 
   

 Final Final Final Final Final Final Final 
Description FY 

2001/02 
FY 

2002/03 
FY 

2003/04 
FY 

2004/05 
FY 

2005/06 
FY 

2006/07 
FY 

2007/08 
General Fund Support 759,927 888,299 1,011,345 1,047,192 1,170,473 1,465,719 1,858,269 
 

 
75200 CASTLE 
The former Castle Air Force Base was transferred to the County from the Federal Government in December 2006.  In 
an effort to fully reutilize the former air base, as outlined in the 1996 Base Reuse Plan, the County has contracted 
with Federal Development, LLC under an Interim Asset Management Agreement and is currently negotiating the 
Master Developer Agreement.  To best plan for Castle’s long-term future, this Proposed Budget recommends 
investing general fund dollars into projects that contribute to the long term viability of Castle Airport and 
Development Center. 
 
Castle Airport, now among the busiest General Aviation airports in the nation, is seeing over 120,000 annual 
operations with flight school, corporate, charter, other general aviation and significant military operations. 
 
In fact, Merced County has long recognized the potential at Castle and made significant capital investments to 
improve the airport.  For example, Castle Tower was put back into operation on January 30, 2007, after the County 
invested nearly $1 million in state-of-the-art equipment that provides significant safety benefits to aircraft and 
residents.   
 
As a Foreign Trade Zone, Castle is designated to be a fast growing transpacific hub for both freight and commercial 
traffic.  With the 6th longest runway in California and its inter-modal connectivity, the Board of Supervisors feels 
that Castle provides an excellent opportunity to bring significant business and economic activity to the County.   
 
The Proposed Budget recommended allocating $3,850,000 for use on wastewater capacity issues, the Castle air traffic 
control tower, as well as other projects and general reuse projects. This was reduced to 3,001,010 at final budget. 
 
18500 CASTLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
A Redevelopment Agency (RDA) and corresponding redevelopment area has been established at Castle to encourage 
economic and business activity, and job creation at the former air base.  In order for the Redevelopment Agency to 
realize success, an investment in the RDA is needed to generate positive tax increment moving forward. 
 
One of Castle’s greatest strengths is its available land and redevelopment potential.  A primary goal of the RDA is to 



 
 

x

eliminate constraints to private investment to best ensure positive growth of commercial and industrial development. 
 
By encouraging and facilitating economic development, the RDA is able to capture increased revenues through 
property tax increases, known as tax increment.  Through tax increment, the RDA is able to offer incentives to 
existing business and property owners again to stimulate development.  The primary goal of the RDA’s efforts is to 
provide jobs and opportunity at Castle.  Proposed budget recommended allocating $215,736 to the RDA for 
infrastructure improvements needed. 
 
At Final Budget, RDA’s allocation was increased to $500,000 to the RDA to meet State mandated utility or 
community water infrastructure standards. Funds are borrowed against General Fund and will be recouped from 
future property tax increments paid to the RDA. 
 
Account 10240 GASB 45 
Under new accounting rules, passed by the Government Accounting Standards Board, the County is now required to 
disclose its complete liability for future pension and health care costs.  As a result of this new accounting rule, the 
County will be required to fund not only the current liability, but also begin to pay for the future liability for these 
plans. 
 
The Proposed Budget takes into account the expected significant costs – consistent with that of other Counties and 
local governments – by proactively budgeting funds to meet the requirements of GASB 45. 
 
For FY 2007/08, the Proposed Budget provides $6,824,651 to pay for the current and future liability for employee 
pension and health care costs. 
 
17000 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Based on the current and projected population growth for Merced County, the Board of Supervisors is proactively 
working to meet current and future facility needs in the County.  In addition to construction of new facilities, the 
Proposed Budget recommends significant investments in existing structures, to update and improve them for future 
long term use. 
 
For FY 2007/08, the Proposed Budget provides $8,090,500 for Capital Projects.  The Proposed Budget specifically 
recommends allocating $5,000,000 for continued project studies and evaluations for a new downtown government 
center, which aims to streamline services for County residents while alleviating space issues now challenging a 
number of County Departments.   
 
At final budget this was increased to $8,198,300 to additional appropriations needed by departments. 
 
23400 PROBATION 
As part of the Proposed Budget four (4) Deputy Probation Officers, one (1) Legal Process Clerk, and two (2) 
Supervising Probation Officers were recommended and offset with projected increased revenues from the State of 
$320,000. The approved State Budget does not include the increased revenues for Adult Probation Services. 
In addition, Proposition 36 funding of $296,337 was eliminated in the State Budget, and an OES Domestic 
Violence grant of $60,103 will expire on 9/27/07 for total reduction in revenues of $350,000 which funds five (5) 
existing Deputy Probation Officers. 
Due to loss of revenue, it is was adopted that the proposed positions not be allocated at this time and that the 
General Fund backfill the five (5) existing Deputy Probation Officers which will be transition to the adult 
caseload. 
 
11200 ASSESSOR 
The Assessors Office AB 719 program was established in 1995 to assist counties with the backlogged appeals, 
permits, and other tasks that affect valuation of property. In the subsequent years since the programs inception 
funding shifted from a loan to a grant program, AB 589. The State stopped funding the grant program in the FY 



 
 

xi

05/06 State Budget. Since then, the Merced County Assessor’s Office has utilized monies set in trust from previous 
years to fund the six (6) positions in this program. Approximately two-thirds of the necessary funding is available 
to maintain these positions for FY 07/08, creating a funding gap of $157,000.  At final budget, it is adopted that 
General Fund backfill the lost AB 719/AB 589 funding with the understanding that the County Executive Office 
will evaluate the filling of vacancies as they occur. 



Merced County Staffing Assumptions 
 

The County staffing levels are continuously reviewed to identify over/understaffing so that appropriate 
changes can be made either during the annual budget or mid-year review.  The tables below reflect the 
changes in the permanent positions for Merced County.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

xii

 
 
 
 
 

2,178 2,181 2,261 2,320 2,389

1,856 1,867 1,935 1,981 2,045

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

2003/04 Approved 2004/05 Approved 2005/06 Approved 2006/07 Approved 2007/08 Approved

Permanent Positions

Total General Fund Grand Total

The Permanent positions for FY 2007/08 consist of 2,389.  This is an increase of sixty nine (69) positions overall, 
sixty four (64) general fund, as compared to FY 2006/07.  The table presented below by service delivery 
represents approved positions for FY 2006/07 and recommended for FY 2007/08 respectively. 
 

 Approved 
FY 2006/07 

Approved  
FY 2007/08 

General Fund:   
Health and Human Services * 1,076 1,048 

 Justice System   96 115 
Public Safety   401 444  Municipal Countywide 188 206 
Administrative Support 220 232  

Total General Fund 1,981 2,045 
 Other Funds:  

Other Funds 220 222 
 Enterprise Fund 66 68 

ISF Fund 53 54  
All Funds Total 2,320 2,389 

 
*The Health and Human Services category are mainly funded by Federal, State, and Grant Programs. 

 
The changes from Fiscal Year 2006/07 to Fiscal Year 2007/08 are to mitigate Federal, State, Grant Funding, and 
to enhance existing programs.   
 



 
 

xiii

 Merced County Table of Personnel Adjustments 
 

      Approved 
 FY 

2006/07 
Positions 

Prior/Other 
Period 
Added 

Mid-
year 

Added 
(Deleted) 

06/19/07 
Recommended 

Added 
(Deleted) 

Proposed 
FY 

2007/08 
Positions 

Final 
Added 

(Deleted) 

Approved 
FY 

2007/08 
Positions 

General Fund        
  Health & Human Services        
    Health 149  (3) 3 149 3 152 
    Mental Health 241  (59) 2 184 (1) 183 
    Human Services Agency 606  1 19 626 9 635 
  Department of Workforce Investment 72    72 (2) 70 
    Health & Human Services budget units with  no change 8    8  8 
    Subtotal 1,076 0 (61) 24 1,039 9 1048 
  Justice System        
    Probation 83 3 7  93 1 94 
  Sheriff – Court Security 12 7   19 1 20 
    Justice System budget units with  no change 1    1  1 
    Subtotal 96 10 7 0 113 2 115 
  Public Safety        
    District Attorney 74 4  3 81 5 86 
  Public Defender 21   3 24 3 27 
    Sheriff Operations 122 4  5 131 5 136 
    Sheriff Corrections 110   5 115 5 120 
  Juvenile Hall 74   1 75  75 
    Subtotal 401 8 0 17 426 18 444 
  Municipal Countywide        
  Ag Commissioner 30   1 31  31 
  Sealer of Weights and Measures 7   (1) 6  6 
  Coroner 5  1  6  6 
    Development Services 23   2 25 2 27 
    Ag Commissioner - Animal Control 16   3 19 3 22 
    Library 25   1 26 2 28 
    DPW-Parks Division 15   2 17 2 19 
    Municipal Countywide budget units with  no change 67    67  67 
    Subtotal 188 0 1 8 197 9 206 
  Administrative Support        
  Board of Supervisors 9   1 10  10 
  County Executive Office 14 1   15 (1) 14 
  Auditor-Controller 23   2 25 2 27 
  Tax Collector 5   1 6 1 7 
  Administrative Services – Support Services 24  1  25  25 
    County Counsel 12 (1)  2 13 2 15 
  Human Resources 14 (1)   13  13 
    DPW-Administration 17   1 18 1 19 
    Administrative Support budget units with  no change 102    102  102 

    Subtotal 220 (1) 1 7 227 5 232 

    General Fund Total 1,981 17 (52) 56 2,002 43 2045 
Other Funds        
    Child Support 116 (1)  (2) 113 (2) 111 
  Fire 5   1 6 1 7 
    Roads 56  2 2 60 2 62 
    First 5 Merced County 12  (1)  11  11 
    Other Funds budget units with  no change 31    31  31 

    Other Funds Total 220 (1) 1 1 221 1 222 
        

Enterprise Fund        



 
 

xiv

      Approved 
 FY 

2006/07 
Positions 

Prior/Other 
Period 
Added 

Mid-
year 

Added 
(Deleted) 

06/19/07 
Recommended 

Added 
(Deleted) 

Proposed 
FY 

2007/08 
Positions 

Final 
Added 

(Deleted) 

Approved 
FY 

2007/08 
Positions 

    Solid Waste 49   (1) 48  48 
  Castle Airport Development Center 12    12 1 13 
  Countywide Transit 5   1 6 1 7 

    Enterprise Fund Total 66 0 0 0 66 2 68 
Internal Service Fund Total        

  Castle Sewer and Water 0   1 1  1 

    Internal Service Funds budget units with  no change 53    53  53 

    Internal Service Fund Total 53 0 0 1 54 0 54 

    Grand Total 2,320 16 (51) 58 2,343 46 2389 

 
Additional Staffing Information 

There are nine (9) contract employees included in the staffing counts: one (1) Loan Officer in Business 
Opportunity; one (1) Public Health Director; and seven (7) Staff Psychiatrists in Mental Health. 

 



 B
U

D
G

E
T

 B
Y

 D
E

L
IV

E
R

Y
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S 



FY 2007/08 FINAL BUDGET
BY BUDGET UNIT WITHIN DELIVERY SERVICES

FY 07/08 PROPOSED FY 07/08 FINAL

BUDGET CW & CW &
UNIT BUDGET UNIT NAME DEPT  FUND BAL DEPT  FUND BAL

NUMBER APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH & WELFARE TRUST FUND
40000 HEALTH $18,237,396 $15,068,999 ($3,168,397) $19,356,982 $16,188,585 ($3,168,397)
41500 MENTAL HEALTH $25,095,430 $25,657,767 $562,337 $26,572,540 $27,134,787 $562,247
50000 HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY $76,766,757 $74,720,048 ($2,046,709) $74,704,730 $72,803,278 ($1,901,452)
50500 IHSS PUBLIC AUTHORITY $1,749,278 $1,451,741 ($297,537) $1,750,053 $1,424,660 ($325,393)
51000 ASSISTANCE TO THE NEEDY $65,046,879 $61,451,091 ($3,595,788) $65,046,879 $61,451,091 ($3,595,788)

GROUP TOTAL $186,895,740 $178,349,646 ($8,546,094) $187,431,184 $179,002,401 ($8,428,783)

OTHER HEALTH/HUMAN SERVICES
53000 AID TO INDIGENTS $404,344 $50,000 ($354,344) $404,344 $50,000 ($354,344)
55000 DEPARTMENT OF  WORKFORCE INVESTMENT $5,094,711 $5,094,711 $0 $4,895,689 $4,895,689 $0
59000 AREA AGENCY ON AGING $1,807,160 $1,345,661 ($461,499) $1,818,318 $1,345,661 ($472,657)

SB 855 REVENUE TRANSFER

GROUP TOTAL $7,306,215 $6,490,372 ($815,843) $7,118,351 $6,291,350 ($827,001)

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL $194,201,955 $184,840,018 ($9,361,937) $194,549,535 $185,293,751 ($9,255,784)

JUSTICE SYSTEM

TRIAL COURT FUNDING
20000 COUNTY COURT OPERATIONS $2,850,000 $3,030,500 $180,500 $2,850,000 $3,030,500 $180,500

GROUP TOTAL $2,850,000 $3,030,500 $180,500 $2,850,000 $3,030,500 $180,500

OTHER JUSTICE PROGRAMS
20200 GRAND JURY $25,000 $0 ($25,000) $25,000 $0 ($25,000)
20900 JUSTICE AUTOMATION SYSTEM $75,000 $0 ($75,000) $75,000 $0 ($75,000)
21200 INDIGENT DEFENSE $2,042,995 $10,300 ($2,032,695) $2,192,995 $10,300 ($2,182,695)
22000 SHERIFF- COURT SECURITY $2,515,049 $2,515,049 $0 $2,515,049 $2,515,049 $0
23400 PROBATION $10,235,092 $5,336,300 ($4,898,792) $9,952,449 $4,890,705 ($5,061,744)

GROUP TOTAL $14,893,136 $7,861,649 ($7,031,487) $14,760,493 $7,416,054 ($7,344,439)

JUSTICE SYSTEM TOTAL $17,743,136 $10,892,149 ($6,850,987) $17,610,493 $10,446,554 ($7,163,939)

xv



FY 2007/08 FINAL BUDGET
BY BUDGET UNIT WITHIN DELIVERY SERVICES

FY 07/08 PROPOSED FY 07/08 FINAL

BUDGET CW & CW &
UNIT BUDGET UNIT NAME DEPT  FUND BAL DEPT  FUND BAL

NUMBER APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING

LOCAL PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

CORRECTIONS & DETENTION
23000 SHERIFF CORRECTIONS $19,050,934 $6,032,686 ($13,018,248) $18,977,043 $6,160,539 ($12,816,504)
23300 JUVENILE HALL $9,341,695 $2,830,530 ($6,511,165) $9,355,253 $2,863,540 ($6,491,713)
23700 STATE INSTITUTIONS $3,250,000 $0 ($3,250,000) $3,250,000 $0 ($3,250,000)

GROUP TOTAL $31,642,629 $8,863,216 ($22,779,413) $31,582,296 $9,024,079 ($22,558,217)

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAMS
20400 DISTRICT ATTORNEY $9,256,167 $3,506,412 ($5,749,755) $9,361,294 $3,770,218 ($5,591,076)
20600 PUBLIC DEFENDER $3,514,205 $798,625 ($2,715,580) $3,518,911 $815,752 ($2,703,159)
22100 SHERIFF $19,115,578 $6,895,746 ($12,219,832) $19,039,227 $7,019,538 ($12,019,689)

GROUP TOTAL $31,885,950 $11,200,783 ($20,685,167) $31,919,432 $11,605,508 ($20,313,924)

PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL $63,528,579 $20,063,999 ($43,464,580) $63,501,728 $20,629,587 ($42,872,141)

MUNICIPAL/COUNTYWIDE SERVICES 

UNINCORPORATED AREA
17100 DISTRICT PROJECTS $500,000 $0 ($500,000) $500,000 $0 ($500,000)
19700 OPERATING TRANSFERS $3,026,000 $0 ($3,026,000) $3,026,000 $0 ($3,026,000)
26000 DPW-CREEK PROJECTS DIVISION $208,450 $0 ($208,450) $208,450 $0 ($208,450)
27000 AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER $3,320,974 $1,911,988 ($1,408,986) $3,320,974 $1,911,988 ($1,408,986)
27100 SPECIAL PEST CONTROL $147,700 $147,700 $0 $147,700 $147,700 $0
27300 DPW-BUILDING DIVISION $1,830,009 $1,830,009 $0 $1,628,762 $1,628,762 $0
28500 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT $3,225,452 $1,238,728 ($1,986,724) $3,189,368 $1,253,798 ($1,935,570)
28700 AGRICULTURAL COMM-ANIMAL CONTROL $1,729,485 $604,533 ($1,124,952) $1,706,284 $604,533 ($1,101,751)
29000 AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION $52,325 $0 ($52,325) $52,325 $0 ($52,325)
70000 DPW-RECREATION DIVISION $270,398 $0 ($270,398) $270,398 $0 ($270,398)
70100 DPW-SPECIAL RECREATION DIVISION $70,000 $0 ($70,000) $70,000 $0 ($70,000)
70200 DPW-PARKS DIVISION $2,042,653 $331,448 ($1,711,205) $2,046,653 $331,448 ($1,715,205)

UNINCORPORATED AREA TOTAL $16,423,446 $6,064,406 ($10,359,040) $16,166,914 $5,878,229 ($10,288,685)

COUNTYWIDE
18200 COMMERCE AVIATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $1,082,864 $720,826 ($362,038) $1,109,852 $767,172 ($342,680)
27200 SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES $607,010 $198,600 ($408,410) $607,010 $198,600 ($408,410)
27400 DPW-PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DIVISION $2,849,307 $2,849,307 $0 $2,849,307 $2,849,307 $0
28000 RECORDER $1,512,869 $2,176,100 $663,231 $1,512,869 $2,176,100 $663,231
28100 CORONER $1,119,904 $101,070 ($1,018,834) $1,119,904 $101,070 ($1,018,834)
28600 LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION $75,403 $0 ($75,403) $75,403 $0 ($75,403)
28800 PREDATORY ANIMAL CONTROL $49,803 $13,880 ($35,923) $49,803 $13,880 ($35,923)
28900 MERCED COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS $82,926 $0 ($82,926) $82,926 $0 ($82,926)
60000  LIBRARY $2,701,514 $878,634 ($1,822,880) $2,701,514 $878,634 ($1,822,880)
61000 COOPERATIVE EXTENSION $393,858 $54,000 ($339,858) $393,858 $54,000 ($339,858)
70400 ARTS AND CULTURE $5,000 $0 ($5,000) $5,000 $0 ($5,000)

COUNTYWIDE TOTAL $10,480,458 $6,992,417 ($3,488,041) $10,507,446 $7,038,763 ($3,468,683)

MUNICIPAL/COUNTYWIDE TOTAL $26,903,904 $13,056,823 ($13,847,081) $26,674,360 $12,916,992 ($13,757,368)

xvi



FY 2007/08 FINAL BUDGET
BY BUDGET UNIT WITHIN DELIVERY SERVICES

FY 07/08 PROPOSED FY 07/08 FINAL

BUDGET CW & CW &
UNIT BUDGET UNIT NAME DEPT  FUND BAL DEPT  FUND BAL

NUMBER APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING

MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE

PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM
11200 ASSESSOR $3,818,295 $1,255,000 ($2,563,295) $3,818,295 $1,255,000 ($2,563,295)
11300 TAX COLLECTOR $731,443 $460,028 ($271,415) $731,443 $460,028 ($271,415)

PROP TAX ADMIN FEES

PROPERTY TAX TOTAL $4,549,738 $1,715,028 ($2,834,710) $4,549,738 $1,715,028 ($2,834,710)

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
10000 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS $4,191,959 $500 ($4,191,459) $4,191,959 $500 ($4,191,459)
10100 COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE $2,955,307 $0 ($2,955,307) $2,790,485 $0 ($2,790,485)
10200 SPECIAL AUDITING $157,000 $0 ($157,000) $157,000 $0 ($157,000)
10400 BOARD OF EQUALIZATION $12,200 $0 ($12,200) $12,200 $0 ($12,200)
11000 AUDITOR-CONTROLLER $3,649,161 $532,500 ($3,116,661) $3,778,718 $532,500 ($3,246,218)
11100 REVENUE AND REIMBURSEMENT $2,171,632 $2,168,762 ($2,870) $2,171,632 $2,168,762 ($2,870)
11400 TREASURER $977,623 $281,749 ($695,874) $977,623 $281,749 ($695,874)
11500 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES-SUPPORT SERVICES $2,270,067 $867,436 ($1,402,631) $2,270,067 $867,436 ($1,402,631)
12500 COUNTY COUNSEL $2,293,447 $217,124 ($2,076,323) $2,335,697 $237,124 ($2,098,573)
13000 HUMAN RESOURCES $1,872,345 $17,110 ($1,855,235) $1,872,345 $17,110 ($1,855,235)
13100 EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT $458,606 $0 ($458,606) $458,606 $0 ($458,606)
14000 REGISTRAR OF VOTERS $1,118,689 $30,000 ($1,088,689) $1,118,689 $30,000 ($1,088,689)
14100 SPECIAL ELECTIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
14200 ELECTIONS $814,169 $191,643 ($622,526) $1,617,669 $191,643 ($1,426,026)
16000 DPW - BUILDING SERVICES DIVISION $2,389,280 $379,677 ($2,009,603) $2,389,280 $379,677 ($2,009,603)
16200 TAXES BENEFITS AND ASSESSMENTS $102,200 $0 ($102,200) $102,200 $0 ($102,200)
17000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM $8,090,500 $0 ($8,090,500) $8,648,300 $14,800 ($8,633,500)
18000 ADVERTISING $389,600 $0 ($389,600) $394,600 $0 ($394,600)
18400 UC MERCED DEVELOPMENT OFFICE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
19000 RISK MANAGEMENT $1,229,961 $643,721 ($586,240) $1,229,961 $643,721 ($586,240)
19200 RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION $4,609,537 $4,609,537 $0 $4,609,537 $4,609,537 $0
19900 DPW-PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION $1,623,686 $1,390,254 ($233,432) $1,623,686 $1,390,254 ($233,432)
29400 COUNTY CLERK $199,564 $194,675 ($4,889) $199,564 $194,675 ($4,889)
71000 INTEREST ON TRANS AND OTHER NOTES $685,000 $0 ($685,000) $685,000 $0 ($685,000)
72000 CONTINGENCIES - GENERAL FUND $5,650,000 $0 ($5,650,000) $5,650,000 $0 ($5,650,000)

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT TOTAL $47,911,533 $11,524,688 ($36,386,845) $49,284,818 $11,559,488 ($37,725,330)

MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL $52,461,271 $13,239,716 ($39,221,555) $53,834,556 $13,274,516 ($40,560,040)

TOTAL GENERAL FUND BEFORE RESERVES $354,838,845 $242,092,705 ($112,746,140) $356,170,672 $242,561,400 ($113,609,272)
CONTRIBUTION TO PAYROLL RESERVE
GENERAL FUND SUB-TOTAL $354,838,845 $242,092,705 ($112,746,140) $356,170,672 $242,561,400 ($113,609,272)

11001 AUDITOR CONTROLLER-COUNTYWIDE REVENUES $78,410,825 $78,410,825 $78,587,523 $78,587,523
11300 TAX COLLECTOR-MOTEL TAX $409,839 $409,839 $409,839 $409,839
28000 RECORDER-TRANSFER TAX $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000

AVAIL FUND BALANCE $32,425,476 $32,425,476 $33,111,910 $33,111,910

GENERAL FUND $354,838,845 $354,838,845 $0 $356,170,672 $356,170,672 $0

xvii



FY 2007/08 FINAL BUDGET
BY BUDGET UNIT WITHIN DELIVERY SERVICES

FY 07/08 PROPOSED FY 07/08 FINAL

BUDGET CW & CW &
UNIT BUDGET UNIT NAME DEPT  FUND BAL DEPT  FUND BAL

NUMBER APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - OTHER FUNDS

OTHER HEALTH/HUMAN SERVICES
20100 CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES AGENCY $10,561,617 $10,324,333 ($237,284) $10,757,368 $10,504,221 ($253,147)
40600 FIRST FIVE MERCED COUNTY $8,720,491 $4,942,852 ($3,777,639) $9,529,040 $6,202,864 ($3,326,176)
45600 07-08 SCEAP NON COUNTY HOSPITAL $87,612 $87,612 $0 $87,612 $87,612 $0
45700 07-08 SCEAP PHY SERVICES $5,122 $5,122 $0 $5,122 $5,122 $0
45800 07-08 EMSA SB 2132 HSA FUNDS $132,374 $132,374 $0 $132,374 $132,374 $0
45900 07-08 EMSA SB 2132 PSA & UA FUNDS $30,438 $30,438 $0 $30,438 $30,438 $0
46100 05-06 SCEAP NON COUNTY HOSPITAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,997 $26,997
46200 05-06 SCEAP PHY-EMS SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,322 $13,322
46300 05-06 EMSA SB 2132 HSA FUNDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
46400 05-06 EMSA SB 2132 PSA & UA FUNDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
46600 03/04 SCEAP NON COUNTY HOSPITAL  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
47100 04-05 SCEAP NON-COUNTY HOSP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
47200 04-05 SCEAP-OTHER HEALTH SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
47300 04-05 EMSA SB 2132 HSA FUNDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
47400 04-05 EMSA SB 2132 PSA & UA FUNDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
47500 04-05 SCEAP-PHYSICIAN/EMS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
47600 01-02 SCEAP-NON-COUNTY HOSP $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
48100 06-07 SCEAP-NON-COUNTY HOSPITAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,356 $87,356
48800 06-07 SCEAP-PHYS-EMS $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,073 $8,073
48900 06-07 EMSA SB 2132 HSA Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,901 $9,901
49000 06-07 EMSA SB 2132 PSA & UA Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,585 $2,585
49500 MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM $6,430,817 $5,610,026 ($820,791) $6,430,817 $6,020,682 ($410,135)
55100 D W I-WIA-YOUTH $1,308,128 $1,308,128 $0 $1,308,128 $1,308,127 ($1)
55200 D W I-WIA ADULTS $693,121 $693,121 $0 $693,121 $687,983 ($5,138)
55300 D W I-WIA DISLOCATED WORKERS $496,121 $496,121 $0 $496,121 $508,554 $12,433
55600 DEPT OF LABOR-EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING $529,000 $529,000 $0 $529,000 $529,886 $886
75000 MEDICAL FACILITY LEASE OPERATIONS $0 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $200,000

GROUP TOTAL $28,994,841 $24,359,127 ($4,635,714) $29,999,141 $26,366,097 ($3,633,044)

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES SUB-TOTAL $28,994,841 $24,359,127 ($4,635,714) $29,999,141 $26,366,097 ($3,633,044)

MUNICIPAL/COUNTYWIDE SERVICES - OTHER FUNDS

UNINCORPORATED AREA
25000 FIRE $13,890,128 $12,072,741 ($1,817,387) $13,890,128 $12,072,741 ($1,817,387)
25100 EMERGENCY SERVICES $73,058 $77,055 $3,997 $597,736 $1,277,729 $679,993
28200 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM $822,840 $840,000 $17,160 $822,840 $724,462 ($98,378)
28300 EASTSIDE FISH & GAME ASSOCIATION $9,800 $9,800 $0 $9,800 $11,588 $1,788
28400 LOS BANOS SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION $9,800 $9,800 $0 $9,800 $9,800 $0
30000 DPW-ROAD DIVISION $39,003,660 $38,908,965 ($94,695) $39,782,364 $40,119,925 $337,561
75300 COUNTYWIDE TRANSIT $11,904,238 $11,888,386 ($15,852) $12,192,773 $17,088,029 $4,895,256

UNINCORPORATED AREA TOTAL $65,713,524 $63,806,747 ($1,906,777) $67,305,441 $71,304,274 $3,998,833

COUNTYWIDE
18100 MERCED COUNTY SPRING FAIR $1,277,721 $1,116,732 ($160,989) $1,277,721 $1,264,358 ($13,363)
23100 SHERIFF INMATE WELFARE $1,081,167 $1,130,318 $49,151 $1,081,167 $866,684 ($214,483)
75100 SOLID WASTE $14,860,847 $48,046,983 $33,186,136 $14,945,851 $48,046,983 $33,101,132
75200 CASTLE AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT CENTER $5,635,577 $5,386,758 ($248,819) $5,789,907 $5,878,076 $88,169
75400 SOLID WASTE-CIP $9,976,000 $0 ($9,976,000) $18,697,825 $0 ($18,697,825)
75800 CASTLE SEWER AND WATER $361,922 $361,922 $0 $460,136 $587,058 $126,922

COUNTYWIDE TOTAL $33,193,234 $56,042,713 $22,849,479 $42,252,607 $56,643,159 $14,390,552

MUNICIPAL/COUNTYWIDE TOTAL $98,906,758 $119,849,460 $20,942,702 $109,558,048 $127,947,433 $18,389,385

xviii



FY 2007/08 FINAL BUDGET
BY BUDGET UNIT WITHIN DELIVERY SERVICES

FY 07/08 PROPOSED FY 07/08 FINAL

BUDGET CW & CW &
UNIT BUDGET UNIT NAME DEPT  FUND BAL DEPT  FUND BAL

NUMBER APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING APPROP. REVENUE FINANCING

MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE - OTHER FUNDS

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
16800 CAP PROJECT - EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
16900 CAP PROJECT - COURTS BUILDING RESTORE $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000 $1,048,677 $798,677
17200 CAP PROJECT - CORRECTIONAL FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
17300 CAP PROJECT - MENTAL HEALTH FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $258,058 $258,058
17400 CAP PROJECT - JUSTICE FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,445,049 $1,445,049
17500 CAP PROJECT - FIRE FACILITIES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
17600 CAP PROJECT - HEALTH FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
17700 CAP PROJECT - EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER $0 $0 $0 $730,000 $730,000 $0
17800 CAP PROJECT - JUVENILE FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
17900 CAP PROJECT - ANIMAL CONTROL FACILITY $800,000 $800,000 $0 $800,000 $3,572,329 $2,772,329
70700 DEBT SERVICE - TRANSIT FACILITY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
70800 DEBT SERVICE - JUVENILE JUSTICE $0 $0 $0 $996,478 $1,078,226 $81,748
70900 DEBT SERVICE - ENERGY RETROFIT $996,478 $1,078,226 $81,748 $195,510 $195,460 ($50)
71100 DEBT SERVICE - CORRECTIONAL FACILITY $195,510 $195,460 ($50) $0 $0 $0
71200 DEBT SERVICE - MENTAL HEALTH $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
71300 DEBT SERVICE - JUSTICE FACILITY $670,532 $670,532 $0 $670,532 $567,949 ($102,583)
71400 DEBT SERVICE - HEALTH $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
71500 DEBT SERVICE - DAIRY LOAN $1,107,770 $1,220,000 $112,230 $1,131,770 $1,244,000 $112,230
71600 DEBT SERVICE - ROAD FUND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
71700 DEBT SERVICE - INMATE WELFARE TRUST $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
71800 DEBT SERVICE - COUNTY FIXED ASSETS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
71900 DEBT SERVICE - PENSION OBLIGATION BOND $5,973,296 $0 ($5,973,296) $5,973,296 $0 ($5,973,296)

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT TOTAL $9,993,586 $4,214,218 ($5,779,368) $10,747,586 $10,139,748 ($607,838)

MANAGEMENT INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL $9,993,586 $4,214,218 ($5,779,368) $10,747,586 $10,139,748 ($607,838)

OTHER FUNDS TOTAL $137,895,185 $148,422,805 $10,527,620 $150,304,775 $164,453,278 $14,148,503

ALL FUNDS - TOTAL BUDGET $492,734,030 $503,261,650 $10,527,620 $506,475,447 $520,623,950 $14,148,503

75500 FLEET MANAGEMENT SERVICE $3,963,074 $4,007,115 $44,041 $3,963,074 $4,007,115 $44,041
75600 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES $9,759,020 $9,706,709 ($52,311) $9,759,020 $9,706,709 ($52,311)
75700 COMMUNICATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
75900 INSURANCE POOL $46,805,219 $44,446,175 ($2,359,044) $46,862,219 $44,446,175 ($2,416,044)

TOTAL ISF FUNDS $60,527,313 $58,159,999 ($2,367,314) $60,584,313 $58,159,999 ($2,424,314)

GRAND TOTAL INCLUDING ISF FUNDS $553,261,343 $561,421,649 $8,160,306 $567,059,760 $578,783,949 $11,724,189

NOTE: Variance between appropriation and revenue in Other Funds is due to revenue anticipated in the current year
                to cover prior year encumbrances for Capital Facility Projects. Otherwise, revenue and appropriation would 
                balance.

xix



 B
U

D
G

E
T

A
R

Y
 G

R
A

PH
S 



TOTAL REQUIREMENTS TO BE FINANCED BY:

BY COUNTY FUNCTION: FUND BALANCE & REVENUE AVAILABLE:

General $55,539,886 Non-Enterprise Funds $386,326,926

Public Protection 125,031,709 Enterprise & I.S.F. Funds 115,760,925

Public Ways & Facilities 39,782,364 Subtotal $502,087,851

Health & Sanitation 62,144,925 Taxes 81,173,988

Public Assistance 151,646,383 Total $583,261,839

Education 3,130,761

Recreation & Cultural Services 2,392,051

Debt Service 9,652,586

Reserves & Designations 12,530,249

Contingencies 5,650,000

Subtotal $467,500,914

Enterprise & I.S.F. Funds 115,760,925 (1)

Total $583,261,839

(1) Includes Accruals for Depreciation 3,166,274$              
     and  Amortization  

COUNTY OF MERCED BUDGET

2007-2008

General
9.52%

Recreation & Cultural 
Services
0.41%

Debt Service
1.65%

Public Ways & Facilities
6.82%

Contingencies
0.97%

Public Protection
21.44%

Health & Sanitation
10.65%

Public Assistance
26.00%

Reserves & Designations
2.15%

Enterprise & I.S.F. Funds
19.85%

Education
0.54%

xx



1

County General Fund $32,867,884 Cities & Counties  

Fire Control 13,442,380   Vehicle License Fee Swap $43,283,185

Education 71,381,100   Sales Tax Swap 5,759,781
Cities 27,285,152 Total $49,042,966

Special Districts 7,705,739

Education Augmentation 49,042,966   
Total $201,725,221

                                

PROCESSED THROUGHOUT THE YEAR.

EXCLUDED: SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES, DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES, AND BONDED INDEBTEDNESS

INCLUDED: STATE REVENUE AUGMENTATION FUND

ESTIMATED - FINAL TAX DATA NOT AVAILABLE.

PROPERTY TAX DISTRIBUTION

THIS CHART IS BASED UPON THE ASSESSOR'S OFFICIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL OF JANUARY 1, 2007

AND DOES NOT INCLUDE ROLL CHANGES, CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENTS

EDUCATION AUGMENTATION FUND DISTRIBUTION

YOUR PROPERTY TAX DOLLARS

2007-2008

Education
35.4%

Education Augmentation
24.3%

County General Fund
16.3%

Fire Control
6.7%

Special Districts
3.8%

Cities
13.5%

xxi



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left blank intentionally. 


	Final budget overview FY 07_08.pdf
	BUDGET SUMMARY

	Directory of County Officials 200708 Printer.pdf
	Director of Commerce, Aviation and Economic Development John F. Fowler
	Child Support Services Director Rhonda L. Walton
	  





